

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 21, 2008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 04-1335, 05-1210, 05-1212, and 06-1144

**BRAINTREE ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

August 22, 2008

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

Docket No. 04-1335:

1. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2004); and
2. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 108 FERC ¶ 61,346 (2004).

Docket Nos. 05-1210 and 05-1212:

1. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,383 (2004), JA 430; and
2. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2005). JA 479.

Docket No. 06-1144:

1. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,341 (2005), JA 892;
2. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2006), JA 933;
3. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 115 FERC ¶ 61,332 (2006), JA 954;

4. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2006), JA 979;
5. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2006), JA 1956;
6. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2007), JA 2028; and
7. *ISO New England, Inc.*, 120 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2007), 2081;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. ISO New England’s Formation.....	4
II. ISO New England’s 2005 Administrative Costs Filing.....	6
A. ISO New England’s Filing And Parties’ Protests.....	6
B. The 2005 Filing Orders.....	8
III. ISO New England’s 2006 Administrative Costs Filing.....	10
A. ISO New England’s Filing And Parties’ Protests.....	10
B. The First Three 2006 Filing Orders.....	15
C. The Additional Hearing Filings.....	16
D. The Remaining 2006 Filing Orders.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE 2005 FILING ORDERS SHOULD BE DISMISSED, AS THE MUNICIPAL’S BRIEF DOES NOT PRESENT ANY ARGUMENT REGARDING THOSE ORDERS.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY FOUND ISO NEW ENGLAND’S 2006 COMMUNICATIONS EXPENDITURES JUST AND REASONABLE AND PROPERLY RECOVERABLE FROM RATEPAYERS.....	24
A. Standard Of Review.....	24
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That All 2006 ISO New England Communications Expenditures Were Recoverable From Ratepayers.....	25
1. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That ISO New England’s Communications Expenditures Were Directly Connected To Accomplishing ISO New England’s Core Responsibilities.....	26
2. The Commission’s Regulations Do Not Preclude ISO New England From Recovering Communications Expenditures From Ratepayers.....	32
3. The Commission’s Precedent Was Unsettled.....	33
4. The Municipals’ Procedural Objections Have No Merit.....	35
C. The Challenged Orders Do Not Raise First Amendment Concerns.....	38
III. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED ITS BROAD REMEDIAL DISCRETION IN ESTABLISHING ISO NEW ENGLAND’S MONTHLY REPORTING REQUIREMENT.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	38, 39
* <i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Barber v. American Sec. Bank</i> , 841 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
* <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	38, 39
* <i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35, 44
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Washington Metro Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 485 F.2d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3, 23, 24
<i>East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 28
<i>Entergy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33, 43
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 38
<i>Garden State Broadcasting Ltd. Partnership v. FCC</i> , 996 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	2

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (Cont.):	PAGE
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	41
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	40
* <i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	41
* <i>Lomak Petroleum Inc. v. FERC</i> , 206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	25
* <i>North Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC</i> , 483 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 38
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (Cont.):	PAGE
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	40
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	25, 38
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC,</i> 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Ripon Soc'y, Inc. v. Nat'l Republican Party,</i> 525 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	39
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC,</i> 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Terry v. Reno,</i> 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 23, 24
<i>United States and Dep't of Agriculture v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	41
* <i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA,</i> 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
* <i>Western Area Power Admin. v. FERC,</i> No. 40-1090, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 9528 (D.C. Cir. May 2, 2008).....	28
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan,</i> 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 61,169, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 61,282, <i>further order on reh’g</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,169 (1992).....	33
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2004).....	27
* <i>Expenditures for Political Purposes</i> , Order No. 276, 30 FPC 1539 (1963), 1963 FPC LEXIS 337 (1963).....	13, 14, 32-33
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,280, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2004), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,383 (2004), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2005).....	2, 8-9
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,341 (2005), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,315, <i>further order on reh’g</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,332, <i>order on clarification</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,025, <i>order on paper hearing</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2006), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,105, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2007).....	3, 4, 15-16, 19- 20, 26, 28-38, 40-44
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,0459 (1998).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (Cont.):	PAGE
<i>New England Power Pool,</i> 85 FERC ¶ 61,379 (1998), <i>order on reh’g,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,074 (2001).....	5
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles [Jan. 1991-June 1996] ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified,</i> 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g,</i> Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles [July 1996-Dec. 2000] ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g,</i> Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g,</i> Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,</i> 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations,</i> Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>order on reh’g,</i> Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,092 (2000), <i>petitions for review dismissed</i> <i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC,</i> 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co.,</i> 77 FERC ¶ 61,277, <i>order on reh’g,</i> 80 FERC ¶ 61,158 (1997).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	24
Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995	
2 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq</i>	11
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account No. 426.4.....	9, 11, 13-14, 17- 18, 20, 32-34, 36, 42
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account No. 928.....	32
